

Court No. - 7

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 19954 of 2024

Petitioner :- Uday Bhan Singh

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Kinshuk Shukla,Utkarsha Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Prakash Padia,J.

1. Petitioner has preferred the present writ petition inter-alias with the prayer to ensure payment of Gratuity and other necessary arrears along-with interest. A further prayer has been made to direct the respondents to decide the representation of the petitioner dated 14.07.2023.

2. It is very fairly argued by the counsel for the petitioner that after the retirement of the petitioner, he is waiting his pension and gratuity but wholly illegally the Gratuity has not been paid.

3. Instructions dated 01.01.2025 has been provided by the Additional Director, Treasury and Pension, Bareilly Division, Bareilly is placed before this Court, the same is taken on record. Along-with the said instructions, the letter dated 26.08.2023 written by the District Basic Education Officer, Budaun to the aforesaid authority is also appended. Copy also provided to the counsel for the petitioner.

4. It is stated that the matter is still pending consideration at the end with the Additional Director, Treasury and Pension, Bareilly Division, Bareilly.

5. In this view of the matter, as prayed by the counsel for the respondent, two weeks' time is granted to the Additional Director, Treasury and Pension, Bareilly Division, Bareilly to file personal affidavit regarding the action taken in the matter pursuant to the letter dated 26.08.2023 written by the District Basic Education Officer, Budaun, copy of which is appended as Annexure-6 to the instructions.

6. List in the additional cause list on 20.01.2025 within top ten cases.

Order Date :- 3.1.2025

Swati